

In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 Parganas
ST -01(03)2024
S.C. No. 04 (01) 2024 (R-41/24)
CNR No. : WBSP01-001073-2024

Present : Subhra Som Ghosal, [J.O Code: WB00984]
Additional District & Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

State
– Versus –
Sk. Bablu

Order No 1
04.03.2024

Accused **Sk. Bablu** as arrayed in the charge-sheet, has been produced from J.C.

As stipulated by the previous order today is fixed for consideration of charge. Hence the case is taken up for consideration of charge.

Ld. P.P. in-charge opens his case by describing the charge brought against the accused person and stating by what evidence he proposes to prove the guilt of the accused person.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record. Considered.

After hearing submissions of Ld. P.P. in-charge and Ld. Lawyer for the accused person as well as on consideration of materials on record, I am of the opinion that there is ground for presuming that the accused person has committed an offence punishable under **Section 394/307 of Indian Penal Code**, which is exclusively triable by this court.

Accordingly, charge is framed against the accused person **Section 394/307 of Indian Penal Code**, is kept with the record in a separate sheet. The charge is read over and explained to the accused person and he is asked whether he pleads guilty or not. The accused person pleaded not guilty by saying 'Nirdoshi' and claimed to be tried.

At this stage the accused person verbally submitted on dock that he has not been provided with medical facilities though he is suffering from several ailments.

Being an accused does not abridge the human rights of the accused person.

Hence the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is directed to ensure proper treatment of the accused staying within the ambit of the jail code.

Let a copy of this order sheet be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for his information and compliance.

Fix **03-04-2024** for production of accused and evidence of CSW 1.

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution to take steps for production of the witness and alamats, if any, on the date fixed.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Subhra Som Ghosal
Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore, South 24 parganas.