

ST -01(03) 2024

(CIS No.41/2024)

CNR No: WBSP01-001073-2024

Present: Rajesh Chakraborty [J.O Code: WB00764]

Order No.16 dated: 30-07-2025

Today is fixed for production of accused persons and evidence.

Accused Sk. Bablu is produced virtually from J.C through Video Conferencing. He is taken into custody virtually and remanded to J.C till date.

One witness has appeared today and the learned P.P-in-charge of this case has filed hazira of this witness.

On call learned advocate for the accused persons is found absent.

Accused Sk. Bablu submits through VCS that he wants one advocate from Legal Aid Panel to defend him during trial.

In such peculiar circumstances ; in order to hoist the right of the accused to get proper legal advice of his choice and get a fair trial, I am of the opinion that accused person should be provided with legal aid lawyer to defend his case. This finding of mine is rectified by section 304 of the Criminal Procedure Code, 1973 and Article 21 and Article 22 of the Constitution.

Hence the learned Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel is requested to appear himself or assign the matter to any other learned Legal Aid Defence Counsel and represent the accused person in course of this trial.

The learned Public Prosecutor-in-charge is requested to ensure service of copies to the learned Legal Aid Defence Counsel prior to the next date so that there is no further delay in the trial.

Let a copy of this order be given to the learned Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel, South 24 Paraganas for compliance.

Inform learned Public Prosecutor-in-charge.

For ends of justice the case is adjourned today.

Witness is returned without examination.

Fix **30.08.2025** for production of accused person and evidence.

Prosecution is to produce seized alat, if any.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore,
South 24 Parganas.

Additional District and Sessions Judge,
01st Court, Alipore,
South 24 Parganas.